
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 2021 

 
at 6.30 pm 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Function Room at Hinckley Rugby Club, Leicester Road, Hinckley on TUESDAY, 10 AUGUST 
2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council. 

6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

Date: 02 August 2021 

 



7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Financial outturn  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To seek approval of the draft financial outturn for 2020/21. 



-19 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

22 JUNE 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: CLLR E HOLLICK - MAYOR 
 CLLR DT GLENVILLE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DJ Findlay, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr K Nichols, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, 
Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-Jones and 
Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

47 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Boothby, 
Hodgkins and H Williams. 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 23 February and 
18 May 2021 be approved as a correct record. 

 
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

50 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported that he had attended the Making A Difference awards which 
had taken place on zoom and he thanked all of those who had been recognised 
at the event for their hard work. 
 

51 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader of the Council referred to: 
 

 The Queen’s speech 

 Safer Streets bid 

 The Local Plan 

 Business support grants 

 Plans for a covid memorial 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-20 - 

 The levelling up fund bid 

 Sport in Desford having won the national Decentralised Energy Awards 
2020/21. 

 
52 MOTION PROPOSED BY COUNCILLOR R ALLEN AND SECONDED BY 

COUNCILLOR FINDLAY  
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor R Allen and seconded by 
Councillor Findlay: 
 
“In recent years and particularly during the Coronavirus pandemic, it has become 
increasingly clear that access to high speed Superfast and Ultrafast broadband 
internet is a necessity, not a luxury.  
 
However, the builders of new residential developments are given the choice as to 
what telecommunications infrastructure is put in place, including the increasingly 
outdated and insufficient ADSL copper cable structure. Examples of this practice 
include the Sketchley Brook estate in Burbage and the Bosworth Manor estate in 
Stoke Golding. 
 
This motion proposes that this Council, further to the existing broadband 
condition on developers building over ten residential dwellings, seeks by way of 
amending its planning 
[...]
t the 

examples of Sketchley Brook and Bosworth Manor, with the 
aim of securing a delivery date for the fibre upgrades based 
upon BT’s recent announcement to invest a further £15bn in 
speeding up its rollout of full fibre.” 

 
53 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 
On the motion of Councillor Hollick seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
54 MIRA ENTERPRISE ZONE  

 
Consideration was given to a report about investment opportunities linked to 
MIRA Enterprise Zone and the potential for the development of a new carbon 
innovation hub and attracting major new inward investment attracting new high 
skilled jobs and apprenticeship opportunities to the borough. 
 
Members noted and welcomed the amended resolution which had been prepared 
following comments of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING 
 
Council   10 August 2021 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2020/21. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council approve:  
 

a) the General Fund Outturn for 2020/21  as outlined in section 3.3 of the 
report,  

b) the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined in section 
3.8 of the report and Appendix 3,  

c) the General Fund revenue carry forwards of expenditure and income to 
2021/22 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 and section 3.5,  

d) the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn for 2020/21 
and transfers to and from balances as detailed in sections 3.10 to 3.11, 

e) the Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account from 2020/21 as outlined in section 3.12 to 3.13, 

f) the HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 4, and 
g) the Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 5 and sections 3.12 to 

3.13. 
h) Agree a £1.950million affordable housing budget as detailed 3.15 
i) Agree a virement of £200,000 from the Electrical Rewires budget to Doors 

and Windows Replacement. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Outturn presented below is before the audit of the financial statements and 

excludes unbudgeted statutory charges in accordance with accounting practice 
that have no overall impact on General Fund or HRA balances.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

General Fund 

 
3.2 The original budget for 2020/21, revised budget for 2020/21 (Presented at 

February Council) together with the draft outturn are summarised below. 
(Before any regulatory accounting adjustments, which do not affect balances). 

 
3.3 After taking account of adjustments to the budget, (e.g. virements and 

supplementary budgets and savings identified in year) the provisional outturn 
shows £7,333,583 being spent on services compared against a budget of  
£10,521,946 with a net amount of £134,828 being transferred to earmarked 
reserves and £104,884  being taken from General Fund balances. Additionally 
there is a transfer of £4,322,682 to be set aside in the general fund for future 
pressures that may arise resulting from the Collection Fund. Overall, this 
means an additional decrease in balances of £9,499 compared against the 
position of £98,915 reported to Council in February 2021. 

 

 Table 1 Original 
Estimate 
2020/21 

Revised 
Estimate 
2020/21 

Outturn  
  
2020/21 

  £ £ £  

Support Services 1
[...]
or selection where 
set by central government. In line with proper accounting practise, these 
grants do not go through the Council’s Income and Expenditure account but 
are received and paid out directly from the balance sheet. Therefore they do 
not impact on the Council General Fund position at year end. 

 

Table 7 Grants as 
Agent 

Received 
£000 

Payments 
20/21 
£000 

Balance 
Sheet 

31.3.21 
(balance) 

£000 

Amount 
Paid Apr 

21 to 
June 21 

£000 

Small Business 
Leisure & Hospitality 

(21,840) 21,095 (745) 460  

Local Restriction 
Support Grant 

(1,341) 871 (470) 17 

Local Restriction 
Grant 3 

(681) 441 (240) 7 

Closed Business Grant (8,144) 5,083 (3,061) 294 

Total (32,006) 27,490 (4,516) 778 

 

 Earmarked Reserves 

 
3.8 The table below shows the expected transfers to and from reserves for the 

general fund revenue compared against the budgeted position. The 

Page 9



06/16 

movement of £528,590 is mainly due to the agreement with the LLEP on EZ 
growth retention, and the technical accounting requirements to do with 
Government Covid reliefs on Business rates and Council Tax support. A 
detailed analysis of the draft reserves position is attached at Appendix 3.  

 

Table 8 Reserve Budget 
February 

2021 

Actual Variance 
to carry 

forwards 

Hub Future Rental Management 
Reserve     

400,000 400,000 0 

Local Plan Procedure                     (107,573) (206,292) (98,719) 

Business Rates Equalisation 
Reserve         

1,311,955 1,261,955 (50,000) 

Year End Carry Forwards  267,008 146,528 (120,480) 

Maint Fund - Green Towers                (5,000) (5,000) 0 

ICT Reserve                              90,928 90,928 0 

Waste Management Reserve                 80,000 80,000 0 

Earl Shilton Toilets 66,242 66,242 0 

PCIF Reserve  125,000 125,000 0 

Environmental Improvement 
Reserve 

(90,000) (94,189) (4,189) 

Crematorium Reserve  (1,500,000) (1,500,000) 0 

Financial Support Reserve (500,000) (500,000) 0 

S31 Collection Fund Reserve (3,826,520) (3,983,974) (157,454) 

Enterprise Zone Covid Recovery 0 (295,911) (295,911) 

S31 Council tax Hardship Support 0 (42,797) (42,797) 

Total (3,687,960) (4,457,510) (769,550) 

 

General Fund Balances 

 
3.9 The table below summaries the transfers for the general fund and the Special 

Expenses Area 
 

Table 9 Balances  Transfer 
to/(from) 
Balances 
Original 
Budget 

Transfer 
to/(from) 
Balances 

Latest 
Budget 

Transfer 
to/(from) 
Balances  
Outturn 

  £000 £000 £000 

General Fund Element (43) (99) (108) 

Special Expense Element 0 (2) (18) 

Total General Fund (43) (101) (126) 

 
The general fund balance as at the 31 March 2021 equals £1,899,000 after the 
use of balances noted above. This includes special expenses balances of 

Page 10



06/16 

£367,000. Therefore, the overall general fund balance net of special expenses 
equals £1,532,000.  This is considered adequate at 15.17% of net expenditure 
compared against the revised budget. This is slightly above the target which is 
15% of balances.   
 

 Table 10  Total 
General 

Fund 
Special 

Expenses 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Budgeted  at 31 March 2021 1,920 1,537 383 

Outturn 31st March 2021 1,899 1,532 367 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

 
3.10 As at 31st March 2021, the HRA outturn surplus is £94,714 against the latest 

budgeted surplus of £180,821. This is a variation of £86,107.  The main reasons 
for the variances are summarised below: 

           

 Table 11 Under (over) spends £000's 

Additional Interest Receivable based on 
proportion of HRA and General Fund 
balances 

39 

Reduction in contribution to Bad Debts 
Provision 

48 

Contribution in recharges 
 

(25) 

Additional Rental income  20 

Other variances 4 

Total 86 

 

Housing Repairs Account  

 
3.11 The Housing Repairs Account outturn is £ (303,123) compared to a latest 

approved budget of £ (166,860). This is a saving of £136,263. The main reasons 
for the variances are summarised below: 

 

 Ta
[...]
hat assumptions are 
robust and reflective of financial 
performance.  
Sufficient levels of reserves and 
balances are maintained to ensure 
financial resilience   

Ashley 
Wilson 

 
10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
11. CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None arising directly from the report. 

 
12. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data Protection implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K Lynch

Page 15



Appendix 1: General fund revenue carry forwards 

06/16 

Ref Description Earmarked 
Reserves  

General Fund Detail 

  £ £  

1 Planning Policy 98,719  Slippage of  Local Development Framework local Plan works. 
Already committed. 

2 Purple Flag  5,400 The Purple flag initiative submission has been delayed due to 
parts of the bid needing strengthening before submission and 
the covid crisis. The COVID recovery work and the safer streets 
bid could strengthen our position on this bid. We are now 
working with other districts and partners on our long term vision 
for the Night Time Economy and have signed up to the 
approach of using purple flag ethos and submissions.  

3 Homelessness  55,742 To support the delivery of homelessness prevention within the 
borough 

4 Community Planning  14,090 Funds to be carried forward to 2021/22 and ring fenced to 
support the extension of the secondment of the Community 
Planning Officer until June 2022, as discussed and agreed via 
SLT 

5 Mayoral Allowance  1,700 Request to carry forward the balance outstanding on the Mayors 
Budgets due to the mayoral year being different from the 
Financial year. 

6 Domestic abuse  1,903 This budget has not been used as training had to be cancelled 
due to the coronavirus outbreak: Training is for Outreach 
Worker. Gives our service up to date information and guidance 
on delivering an excellent service to victims.  

7 Appeals  8,810 The additional support is required for a consultant to back fill for 
the officers working on the appeals 

8 Steady Steps  3,030 One course of Steady Steps programme delivery had been 
rolled over from 2019/2020.    Due to Covid this has still not 
been delivered as planned.   

P
age 16



Appendix 1: General fund revenue carry forwards 

06/16 

Ref Description Earmarked 
Reserves  

General Fund Detail 

9 Steady Steps  3,000 This is external ring fenced funding from Leicestershire County 
Council.  This is for pre-habilitation funding where the 
associated spending programme was delayed due to Covid 

10 Private Sector Housing  500 DASH subscription to be carried forward into 2021/2022 to meet 
increased cost in 2021/22 

11 Private Sector Housing  2,130 To fund legal costs and uniform development 

12 Climate Change 4,189  For works to be carried out in 2021/22. 

12 Accountancy  18,000 Budget for upgrade of CIVICA to be used in 2021/22 

13 Children & Young People 
Services 

 4,781 Delay in converting old safeguarding data to an electronic 
format.  

14 Children & Young People 
Services 

 1,394 Delayed due to Covid.  This will be used to support the extra 
elements of the Children and Young people’s plan. 

 Total 102,908 120,480  

P
age 17



Appendix 2: Unapplied Grants Carry Forward Requests 2020-21 to 2021-22                                                                                                                  

06/16 

Unapplied Grants Carry Forward Requests 2020-21 to 2021-22 (For Grants received in 2020-21)                                      

Ref Cost Centre Name Unapplied Grants 
(General Fund)  

Detail 

1
[...]



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Financial outturn



Minutes of the meeting


-35 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

10 AUGUST 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: CLLR E HOLLICK - MAYOR 
 CLLR DT GLENVILLE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr JMT Collett, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, 
Cllr DJ Findlay, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr K Nichols, 
Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr BR Walker, 
Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

91 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Boothby, O’Shea, Pendlebury, Smith and H Williams. 
 

92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June be approved as 
a correct record. 

 
93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

94 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor spoke about former councillor John Collins who had passed away recently 
and led a minute’s silence. Other members spoke in remembrance of Mr Collins who 
was well respected and worked hard both within the Council and in the community. 
 
The Mayor informed members that he had sent a letter to the Mayor of Herford to 
express condolences about the recent devastating flooding in the area. He also reported 
on events he had attended including Armed Forces Day and a presentation to war 
veteran Gordon Bennett of Earl Shilton. 
 

95 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 The successful outcome of the motion to the last meeting of Council in relation to 
fibre optic broadband 

 The success of Team GB at the Olympics 

 Music in the Mead 

 Armed Forces Day 

 Feast Hinckley 

 Proms in the Park 

 The Making a Difference Awards 



 

-36 - 

 The HGV driver shortage, in which he thanked officers in Street Scene and Customer 
Services and also the public for their patience and understanding whilst the garden 
waste bin service was paused. 

 
The Leader thanked officers in Cultural Services for running successful events, such as 
the Snapdragon festival and Feast Hinckley, for the benefit of residents. Other members 
echoed this sentiment and asked that thanks be passed onto officers. 
 

96 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
 
Consideration was given to the draft financial outturn for 2020/21. The Head of Finance 
and his team were thanked for their hard work during a challenging time. During 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The importance of continued financial support from the government 

 The human cost of covid in addition to the financial implications 

 The need to give greater consideration to the climate implications within the 
report. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) The general fund outturn for 2020/21 be approved; 
 

(ii) The transfer to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined 
in the report be approved; 

 
(iii) The general fund revenue carry forwards of expenditure and 

income to 2021/22 be approved; 
 

(iv) The housing revenue and housing repairs account outturn for 
2020/21 and transfers to and from balances be approved; 

 
(v) The capital programme outturn for the general fund and 

housing revenue account from 2020/21 be approved; 
 

(vi) The HRA carry forwards be approved; 
 

(vii) The capital carry forwards be approved; 
 

(viii) A £1.950m affordable housing budget be approved; 
 

(ix) A virement of £200,000 from the electrical rewires budget to 
doors and windows replacement be approved. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


